(ii)  �  �Comparatives for 2013-2014 have been restated, except for the allocation of cash and deposits between fixed and variable interest rate exposure, as the Authority has determined that it is

not practical to restate this due to the availability of data. Refer to note 2.

V
ic

to
ri

a
St

at
e

Em
er

ge
nc

y
Se

rv
ic

e

85

Sensitivity disclosure analysis and assumptions

The Authority’s sensitivity to market risk is determined based on the observed range of actual historical data for the preceding five
year period, with all variables other than the primary risk variable held constant. The Authority’s fund managers cannot be expected
to predict movements in market rates and prices. Sensitivity analyses shown are for illustrative purposes only. A movement of
100 basis points up and down in market interest rates (AUD) is “reasonably possible” over the next twelve months (2014: 100 basis
points up and down).

Table 17.7 below discloses the impact on the Authority’s net result for each category of financial instrument held by the Authority
at year-end as presented to key management personnel, if the above movements were to occur.

Table 17.7 Market risk exposure – Interest rate risk sensitivity

Interest rate

-100 basis points +100 basis points

Carrying amount Net result / Accumulated Surplus Net result / Accumulated Surplus

$’000 $’000 $’000

2015

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits (i) 46,579 (188) 188

Total impact 46,579 (188) 188

Contractual financial liabilities

Borrowings (ii) 4,157 0 0

Total impact 4,157 0 0

-100 basis points +100 basis points

2014

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits (i) (iii) 41,466 (194) 194

Total impact 41,466 (194) 194

Contractual financial liabilities

Borrowings (iii) 4,121 0 0

Total impact 4,121 0 0

Notes:
(i)   Cash and deposits includes $18,719 thousand (2014: $19,454 thousand) that is exposed to floating rate movements. Sensitivities to these movements are as follows:
••  2015: $18,719 thousand x -0.01 = -$188 thousand; and $18,719 thousand x 0.01 = $188 thousand; and
••  2014: $19,454 thousand x -0.01 = -$194 thousand; and $19,454 thousand x 0.01 = $194 thousand

(ii)   Borrowings include Nil (2014: Nil) that are exposed to floating rate movements.
(iii)  Comparatives for 2013–14 have been restated, refer note 2.

V
ic

to
ri

a
St

at
e

Em
er

ge
nc

y
Se

rv
ic

e

86

(e) Fair value